
2019-10-25

A Police Sergeant has been charged by the ICAC today (October 25) with bribery, misconduct in public
office (MIPO) and deception involving a total of $250,000 when he was supervising a squad of 30
Training Police Constables (TPCs) at the Hong Kong Police College (HKPC).

Au Chi-wai, 49, faces four charges – one of public servant accepting an advantage, contrary to Section
4(2)(a) of the Prevention of Bribery Ordinance; one of MIPO, contrary to Common Law; and two of
obtaining property by deception, contrary to Section 17(1) of the Theft Ordinance.

The defendant will appear at the Eastern Magistracy next Tuesday (October 29) for the case to be
transferred to the District Court for plea.

At the material time, the defendant was a Police Sergeant attached to the Drill and Musketry Unit of the
HKPC. Between late 2012 and mid-2013, the HKPC organised a residential training course for newly
recruited TPCs.

The new recruits were divided into seven squads, each comprising 30 TCPs. The defendant was the
Assistant Course Instructor of one of the squads responsible for foot drill lessons, discipline and
administration.

The two deception charges allege that between December 17, 2012 and June 30, 2013, the defendant
dishonestly obtained from 30 TPCs a total of $240,000 with the intention of permanently depriving them
of their properties by deception.

The defendant has allegedly falsely represented to the 30 TPCs that they were each required to pay $6,000
for purchasing various items of stationery and equipment left by the preceding squad; and pay $60,000 in
total for renting professional equipment to make a commemorative photograph album.

The MIPO charge alleges that the defendant, in the course of or in relation to his public office, without
reasonable excuse or justification, wilfully misconducted himself during the abovementioned period.

He has allegedly taken advantage of the professional relationships with the 30 TPCs for private gains by
soliciting them to purchase notebook computers via himself; and became involved in activities leading to
conflict of interest by soliciting them to purchase various items unrelated to their training in the HKPC.

The bribery charge alleges that between June 1 and 30, 2013, the defendant, without lawful authority or
reasonable excuse, accepted from the 30 TPCs a computer software worth about $10,000 as an
inducement to or reward for being or remaining favourably disposed to them.
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The case arose from a corruption complaint referred by Police, which have rendered full assistance to the
ICAC during its investigation into the case.

The defendant has been released on ICAC bail, pending his court appearance next Tuesday.
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2019年10月25日

廉政公署今日(十月二十五日)落案起訴一名警長，控告他涉嫌在香港警察學院(警察學院)監督一班
三十名受訓警員時收受利益、公職人員行為失當及欺騙該等受訓警員，涉款共二十五萬元。

歐智威，四十九歲，被控四項罪名，即一項公職人員接受利益，違反《防止賄賂條例》第4(2)(a)
條；一項公職人員行為失當，違反普通法；以及兩項以欺騙手段取得財產，違反《盜竊罪條例》
第17(1)條。

被告將於下星期二(十月二十九日)在東區裁判法院應訊，以待案件轉介區域法院答辯。

被告於案發時為警長，駐守警察學院操練及槍械訓練組。警察學院於二○一二年底至二○一三年中
為新入職的受訓警員舉辦留宿訓練課程。

該期新入職的受訓警員分七班，每班三十人。被告是其中一班的副班主任，負責步操訓練、紀律
及行政。

兩項欺騙控罪指被告涉嫌於二○一二年十二月十七日至二○一三年六月三十日期間，不誠實地向三
十名受訓警員取得合共二十四萬元，意圖永久地剝奪他們該等財產。

被告涉嫌虛假地向該三十名受訓警員表示，各人均須支付六千元購買上一班受訓警員留下的多項
文具及設備；以及支付合共六萬元租用專業設備製作紀念相簿。

該項公職人員行為失當控罪指被告涉嫌於上述期間，在執行公職過程中或在其公職有關的事上，
無合理辯解或理由而故意作出不當行為。

被告涉嫌利用與該三十名受訓警員的專業關係，唆使他們經他購買手提電腦而圖謀私人利益；以
及唆使他們購買與警察學院訓練無關的多項不同物品，令被告牽涉於與他們之間有引致利益衝突
的活動。

該項貪污控罪則指被告涉嫌於二○一三年六月一日至三十日期間，無合法權限或合理辯解而從該
三十名受訓警員接受價值約一萬元的電腦軟件，作為被告傾向或保持傾向優待他們的誘因或報
酬。

廉署接獲警方轉介的貪污投訴後展開調查。警務處在廉署調查案件期間提供全面協助。

被告已獲廉署准予保釋，以待下星期二應訊。
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